

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 913 of 2025 With
MC (WP (C)) No. 839 of 2025**

Salam Kunjakishore Singh

...Petitioner

Vrs.

State of Manipur; & 11 Ors.

...Respondents

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

24.11.2025

Heard Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Rendy Maibam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable within 4 weeks.

Mr. Somorendro Roy, learned counsel assisting the learned Advocate General entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No. 1-4, hence, no formal notice is called for in respect of the said respondents.

Petitioner is to take steps for service of notice upon respondents No. 5-13 by way of dasti service as well as by speed post service.

Steps should be taken within 10 days and petitioner is to file affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List these cases again on 23.01.2026.

Prayer for passing interim order will be considered on the next date.

JUDGE

Sapana